iv       National Kidney and Transplant Institute
Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 1

MEDSYS
Information System

Visual Nurse Program

User's Manual

[image: image1.png]



MEDSYS

Kaiser - dela Cruz Consulting, Inc.

July 30, 2009
Copyright© 2009    
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

No part of this document may be reproduced through photocopying or in any means, stored into a retrieval system, and transmitted in any form without the express written permission of Kaiser - dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated. 

Permission is hereby granted to Medsys Information System to copy and distribute this document in any of the above means provided this is for its exclusive on site use.

Although every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this manual, the company assumes no responsibility for errors or omissions. Neither is any liability assumed for any damages resulting from the use of the information contained here.

Table of Contents


Introduction
5
Overview
5
Objectives
6
Features
7
Getting Started
8
How to Start the Program
8
How to Change Password
10
How to End the Program
11
Program Operation
12
Patient Searching
12
How to Request Laboratory Exam
14
How to Request X-ray Exam
17
How to Request Ultrasound Exam
19
How to Request C.T. Scan Exam
18
How to Request Heart Station Procedures
20
How to Request Magnetic Resonance Imaging
21
How to Request Nuclear Procedures
22
How to Request Pulmonary Medicine
23
How to Request Rehabilitation Medicine
24
How to Request Medicine
25
How to Request Supplies
29
How to Request Patient’s Diet
31
How to Transfer a Patient
33
How to View List of Newly Admitted Patient
34
How to Send Discharge Notice
35
How to Stop Medicines
37
How to Discharge a Patient
38
How to Enter Administered Medicines
40
How to Enter Admitting Diagnosis and Chief Complaint
43
How to Enter Height and Weight
44
How to Enter Charges of Inpatient
45
How to Enter Charges of Cash-basis Patient
47
Nurses Activity Request
49
Viewing of Laboratory Exam Result
51
Viewing of X-ray Exam Result
52
Viewing of Ultrasound Exam Result
53
Viewing of Heart Station Exam Result
54
Viewing of C. T. Scan Exam Result
55
How to Enter Vital Signs
56
How to Enter Nurses Notes
57
How to View Patient’s Profile
58
How to Co-Manage or Additional Doctors
59
How to Update Room Status
60
How to Print Claim Slip
61
How to View Clinical Summary
61
How to Schedule Operation
62
    Viewing of Reports
63
Shortcuts
63
Index
65


Introduction

Overview

 XE "overview" 
[image: image2.png]



The Visual Nurse Program reduces the workload of the nursing staff due to its link to other departments. All patients’ requests for examinations and prescriptions can be done through the computer network. Program users can view current test results and other clinical information. Thus, users can use this program to stay abreast of any clinical activity concerning a patient. Relevant information is readily available for nurses with less effort or legwork. 

This program is user-friendly. It is menu-driven with detailed guidelines constantly provided for the user’s benefit. 

Passwords secure the program from unauthorized access. 

Objectives

 XE "objectives" 
1
To link other departments such as Laboratory, X-ray, Ultrasound, C.T. Scan, Heart Station, Hemodialysis, Pulmonary Laboratory, Pharmacy, Central Supply, Nutrition and Dietetics, Operating Room, and Billing and other hospital departments connected to Visual Nurse Program.

2
To speed up and help organize the workflow by creating less work for the staff.

[image: image3.bmp]
Reports such as list of processed requests, list of requests/orders, list of medicine posted, list of supplies posted, discharges for the day and diet list are generated by the program

Features

 XE "features" 
1 Data-entry restriction - The program automatically checks for inputs. Warning messages are flashed for possible invalid entries.

2
Updated and reliable - The program is capable of generating accurate reports. Databases are interconnected to other departments and latest updates are accessed.

3
User-friendly - The user is guided by instructions in doing the next step providing an easy-use to process transactions.

4
Password-protected - The use of password is necessary to restrict unauthorized access. Thus the program only accepts passwords which are registered into it. This feature ensures the confidentiality and integrity of data entered into the program.

Getting Started

How to Start the Program

 XE "starting the program" 
1
Double-click the Visual Nurse Program executable file icon in your computer's desktop.

2
The Login window will be displayed. Type employee number and then press <Enter>. Type password and then press <Enter>.

                

  [image: image4.png]< MEDSYS Logon

sys '

about

Employee Number: [135

Password:

Exit





Figure 1: Login Window

The asterisk (*) in the password textbox is displayed instead of the data entered in order to keep the password confidential. 

After typing the employee number and password correctly, the user can proceed into the main window. If one of the two is invalid then an error message will be displayed prompting “Unauthorized User”.

How to Change Password

 XE "changing of password" 

 XE "password (changing of)" 
It is advisable to change your password as often as possible for security reasons. To change you current password, follow these steps.

1
From the Login window (refer to figure 1), type your employee number and then press <Enter>.

2
Under the Password entry, press <F12>. Pressing this function key will invoke the Change Password window.



[image: image5.png]User ID: 035
User Name: BAUTISTA MAYA ZAMBRANO

0ld Password: |
New Password:
Confirm Password:





Figure 2: Change Password Window

3
Under the Change Password window, type the following data.

[image: image6.bmp]
Old Password - Type your existing password.

[image: image7.bmp]
New Password - Type your new password not exceeding to 15 characters.

[image: image8.bmp]
Confirm Password - Retype your new password to confirm and then press <Enter> or you can click the Save button. 

How to End the Program

 XE "ending the program" 

 XE "closing the program" 
It is important for users to close the program when they are done to end-up their session. Other users might use the open program using the same password.

[image: image9.bmp]
Click on Exit button which can be seen in almost all of the tab options. 

Program Operation

Patient Searching

 XE "patient searching" 

 XE "search patient" 
After entering the user’s employee number and password correctly, list of patients under the user’s station will be displayed. Under the Enter Lastname entry, type the patient’s last name or first few letters of his last name and then press <Enter>. Double-click on the patient’s name to select. All transactions to be done will be accounted to the selected patient. 

                       [image: image10.png]Patient List ( FIFTH FLOOR (MAIN) )

& Patient Searching @ [ [Lowem Fisinane Widdenane fanssnDae
| T T WiCAEL [ /2007 ST
&) Search Category o7 [ESCUDERD e [ /0272007 72
o7 [SANDAGA VARIE VICHELLE [SABALLE 05/00/2007 1 01PY
EnerLasiane Torei[eANToS UG AN AGONEILLD——oa/s0/2007 542

I
Enter Hospital Number

S

Eter Adrission Number

—
Refiesh i

& Rec. No.

LEGEND:
.

led P,
# Cash Basis Patient < 2
New Admissions

O Hosett | Patent [AdvissonDate [Room#_|

nt





Figure 3: Patients List Window

Note: You can view at the bottom of the window the list of newly admitted patients.
To select a patient within the program, click Send Request tab and then click the Next Patient button located at the right side of the window. Patients listing will be displayed. Double-click on the patient’s name to select. The main window will be displayed. Any transaction to be done will be accounted to the selected patient. 

How to Request Laboratory Exam

 XE "laboratory exam" 

 XE "request laboratory exam" 
This option allows you to request laboratory examinations in the Laboratory department 

1
Click on Send Requests tab option (default menu).

2
Under Laboratory column, select the exam(s) to be requested by clicking the small box beside it. When clicked, the Remarks Entry Window will be displayed. Enter the necessary data and then click on “Enter” button. Follow the same procedure when adding exam(s). 

The exam to be requested cannot be found in the list. Click on “Search Laboratory Exams” button. The Laboratory Request Entry Window will be displayed and the following data are needed to enter.

                   [image: image11.png]Laboratory Request Entry

CODE | DESCRIPTION GTY__ [SECTION [STAT _|REMARKS
283 |ALCOHOL 1 I N
[ CHOLESTEROL 1 H N

Message
[Type the Examination Code or First Letter(s) of the Examination name then Delete Aooept Esit





Figure 4: Laboratory Request Entry Window

[image: image12.bmp]
CODE - Type the examination code or first letter(s) of the examination name then press <Enter>. Or you can press <Enter> key if CODE is still blank to display the list of examination codes. If <enter> key was pressed, a window will be displayed showing the list of examination codes. 

                 [image: image13.png]®

[ABIEXETTICOOES

Select
Records List =
[ [LebExam LabEramiD

10 CC TEST TUBE WITH NEEDLE 5%

100CC SYRINGE 665

BOCC SYRINGE 665

[ACID FAST STAINING 23

ACTH 662

[ACTIVATED PARTIAL THROMEOPLASTIN TIME (5P 185

AFB £

|AFB CULTURE OR 7B CULTURE £

|AFB FOR ALL OTHER BODY FLUIDS =7

[ALCOHOL TOXICOLOGY 2

[ALPHAFETOPROTEIN 23

[AMNIOTIC FLUID FOAM TEST 117

[ AMYLASE (SERUM) Gl

| AMYLASE (URINE) 638

A& (IMMUND) 600

AN (DS/DNA) 53

[ANA (01 602

ANa (50170 Gl ]

Total Records Listect373 T,
Prass [Sefect}iEnter or Doubfe-Click on Tabfe to Sefect, Cancef to abort





Figure 5: Laboratory Exam Codes Window

To select from the list, click on the desired exam and click on Select button or simply double-click on the desired exam. The Remarks Entry Window will be displayed afterwards. Enter the following data.

[image: image14.png]Remarks Entry,

Exmination Type  © Routine © Stat

™ In AM Pick UP
Specimen NONE

Transplant Non_Transplant -]

Dialysis None <]

Remarks (
Excluding





Figure 6: Remarks Entry Window

[image: image15.bmp]
Specimen - e.g. blood, urine...

[image: image16.bmp]
Examination Type - Choose one from the list <Routine, Stat, or In Am Pick-up>

[image: image17.bmp]
Transplant - Choose one from the drop-down list either Transplant or Non-transplant

[image: image18.bmp]
Dialysis - Choose one from the drop-down list either None, Pre-Dialysis or Post- Dialysis.

[image: image19.bmp]
Remarks - Type additional remarks.

When done, click on Enter button. Follow the same procedure when you want to add an examination.

[image: image20.bmp]
DESCRIPTION - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.

[image: image21.bmp]
QTY - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.

[image: image22.bmp]
SECTION - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.

[image: image23.bmp]
STAT - The data that were entered in the examination type under the Remarks Entry window will be displayed here. To change it, type Y if the exam is STAT or N if it is Routine.

[image: image24.bmp]
REMARKS - The data that were entered in the remarks data entry under the Remarks Entry window will be displayed here.

3
Under the Laboratory Request Entry Window, the user can do the following options.

[image: image25.bmp]
To include the requested laboratory exam in the Order’s list, click on Accept button. 

[image: image26.png]Orders:

L

Examination's Name_

10 |cacum
Lo 11 Criorde
I R P





Figure 7: Orders List


To remove requested laboratory exams in the list, click on the desired exam and then click on Delete button.

[image: image27.bmp]
To close the Laboratory Request Entry window, click on Exit button.

4
After clicking the Accept button, the user can do the following options.

[image: image28.bmp]
The user can view all the requested exams in the Order’s list. 

[image: image29.bmp]
To send the requests, click on Save button.  A pop-window will appear asking you to type the requesting doctor. See figure below. Click OK button to proceed. (Same procedure is applied to requesting of other exams)

[image: image30.png][Enter Requesting Doctor

Requesting Doctor: 14

e CrveNTE

oK





[image: image31.bmp]
To remove requested exam from the list, double-click on the desired exam or click on the desired exam then click on Delete button.

 How to Request X-ray Exam

 XE "x-ray exam" 

 XE "request x-ray exam" 
This option allows you to request X-ray examinations in the Radiology department.

· Under X-ray column, click the small box beside the exam. The same steps with requesting laboratory exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request Laboratory Exam to know the request procedure.

· How to tag PORTABLE procedures.
[image: image32.png]Examination & Routine © Stat I In AM Pick UP

Specimen =]

IT" Use Portable Machine
emarks (Excluding Additional Requests )

Enter

click this box if the procedure is portable




How to Request Ultrasound Exam

 XE "ultrasound exam" 

 XE "request ultrasound exam" 
This option allows you to request Ultrasound examination in the Radiology department.

[image: image33.bmp]
Under Ultrasound column, click the small box beside the exam. The same steps with requesting laboratory exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request Laboratory Exam to know the request procedure.

How to Request Ct-SCAN Procedures
 XE "c.t. scan exam" 

 XE "request c.t. scan exam" 
This option allows you to request REHAB Examination in the Radiology department.

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside CT-Scan. The list of examinations will be displayed. 

[image: image34.png]T Scan Examinations

Jdditional film
Additional per slice

drenals

angiografin 30ml

angiografin Sonl

Angiografin w/o infusion 100wl

nkle

Antamin amp. inl

arm

Bardia foley cach 16% 10ml

Bardia foley cath 22f 15ml

Bardia foley cath 22f 15ml

Bardia foley cath 22f Sul

Bardia foley cath 22f Sul

Bardia foley cach 24f 10ml

Bardia foley cach 24f 10ml

B-a insyte-w g-20

Body scan - chest ¢ whole sbdomen (pla:
Both ankles

Both arms

Both elbows

Both feet v





Figure 8: List of Ct-Scan Exams

To select from the list, click on the small box beside the desired exam. Upon clicking, the Remarks Entry Window will be displayed. Enter the following data.

[image: image35.bmp]
Examination Type - Choose one from the list <Routine, Stat, or In Am Pick-up>

[image: image36.bmp]
Specimen - example blood, urine...

[image: image37.bmp]
Transplant - Choose one from the drop-down list either Transplant or Non-transplant

[image: image38.bmp]
Dialysis - Choose one from the drop-down list either None, Pre-Dialysis or Post-Dialysis.

[image: image39.bmp]
Remarks - Type additional remarks.

When done, click on Enter button. Follow the same procedure when you want to add an examination.

3
After selecting all the examinations for the patient, click on Exit button.

4
After clicking the Exit button, the user can do the following options.

[image: image40.bmp]
The user can view all the requested exams in the Order’s list. 

[image: image41.bmp]
To send the request, click on Save button. 

[image: image42.bmp]
To remove requested exams in the list, double-click on the desired exam or click on the desired exam then click on Delete button. 

How to Request Heart Station Procedures
Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Heart Station. The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting Ct-Scan are followed. Please refer to How to Request Ct-Scan Exam to know the request procedure.
How to Request MRI Procedures
Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Magnetic Resonance Imaging. The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting Ct-Scan are followed. Please refer to How to Request Ct-Scan Exam to know the request procedure.
How to Request Nuclear Procedures
Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Nuclear Medicine. The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting Ct-Scan are followed. Please refer to How to Request Ct-Scan Exam to know the request procedure.
How to Request Pulmonary Medicine Procedures
Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Pulmonary Medicine. The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting Ct-Scan are followed. Please refer to How to Request Ct-Scan Exam to know the request procedure.
How to Request Rehabilitation Medicine Procedures
Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Rehabilitation Medicine. The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting Ct-Scan are followed. Please refer to How to Request Ct-Scan Exam to know the request procedure.
How to Request Medicine
Request on medicine to patient could not be posted in the computer if:

· Billing department has closed patient's account. The message that will appear on the screen, "The patient's account has already been closed by _____ (Department).                                 If you have charges to make, notify the Billing staff immediately for further instructions..."           

· Credit and Collection staff has placed the patient's account on cash basis. The message that will flash on the screen,  "The patient's account has been placed under cash basis by the Billing Officer.  Please refer to Billing Department for further Instructions."

 XE "medicine" 

 XE "request medicine" 

 XE "drug" 
1
Click on Send Requests tab option

2
Click on Pharmacy button at the right side of the window then Click the Charge Request Entry button or F6 key.
[image: image43.png]Charge Redquest Eniry

Exit





Figure 9: Pharmacy Options

The Pharmacy Request Entry window will be displayed.
[image: image44.png]Pharmacy Request Entiy

] 1078 |D5 0.3% NAaCL PRN |1
2581 |NasER Q2HPRI[4

Tyne Addition Remarks and then Press <Enter>.
Delste save Cancel





Figure 10: Charge Request Entry Window

[image: image45.bmp]
Code - Type item code or first letter(s) of item name then press <Enter>. Or you can press <Enter> key if code is still blank to display the list of medicines. If <enter> key was pressed, the list of medicines window will be displayed. To select from the list, click “All Items” to display all supplies or you can categorize by clicking “Suppliers” or “Classification” then double-click on the desired item.

[image: image46.bmp]
Item Description - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected item.

[image: image47.bmp]
Dosage - Press <Enter> key if dosage is still blank to display the list of dosage codes. If <enter> key was pressed, a window will be displayed showing the list of dosage codes. To select from the list, double-click on the desired code or click on the desired code and click on Select button. To abort the selection, click on Cancel button.

[image: image48.bmp]
Quantity - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected dosage. Note that quantity should be greater than zero.

[image: image49.bmp]
Remarks - An optional entry.

Just follow the same procedure when adding transcription requests.

After completing the desired items to request, the user can do the following options.

[image: image50.bmp]
Click on Save button to send the request into the Pharmacy department.

[image: image51.bmp]
To remove requested items in the list, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

[image: image52.bmp]
Click on Cancel button to close the Charge Request Entry Window.

How to Request Supplies

 XE "supplies" 

 XE "request supplies" 
This option allows you to request nursing supplies in the Central Supply Department. Charging will be done by the CSR department after processing the request. 

Request on supplies to patients could not be posted in the computer if:

· Billing department has closed patient's account. The message that will appear on the screen, "The patient's account has already been closed by _____ (Department).                              If you have charges to make, notify the Billing staff immediately for further instructions..."           

· Credit and Collection staff has placed the patient's account on cash basis. The message that will flash on the screen,  "The patient's account has been placed under cash basis by the Billing Officer.  Please refer to Billing Department for further Instructions."

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Press F7 (Central Supply) or click on Central Supply button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Central Supply Request Entry Window will be displayed and the following data are needed to enter.

[image: image53.png]Central Supply Request Entiy

1047P_| HEMO ACETATE AV SHUNTISUBCLAY| 2
151 |RESTRAINTARM 2

Tyne Addition Remmarks and then Press <Enter>...
Delste save | cancel





Figure 11: Central Supply Request Entry Window
[image: image54.bmp]
Code - Type item code or first letter(s) of item name then press <Enter>. Or you can press <Enter> key if code is still blank to display the list of supplies. If <Enter> key is pressed, a window will be displayed showing list of supplies. 

To select from the list, click “All Items” to display all supplies or you can categorize by clicking “Suppliers” or “Classification” then double-click on the desired item.

[image: image55.bmp]
Item Description - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected item.

[image: image56.bmp]
Quantity - Type the number of the item to request. Note that quantity should be greater than zero.

[image: image57.bmp]
Remarks - An optional entry.

Follow the same procedure when adding items to request.

3
After completing the items to request, the user can do the following options.

[image: image58.bmp]
To send the request in the Central Supply department, click on Save button.

[image: image59.bmp]
To remove an item in the list, click the row of the desired item then click on Delete button.

[image: image60.bmp]
Click on Cancel button to abort the entered items.

How to Request Patient’s Diet

 XE "diet" 

 XE "patient's diet" 
This is where you can request and change the patient’s diet for the next meal.

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Click on Change Diet button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Post New Diet Window will be displayed asking you to enter the following data.

[image: image61.png]Post New Diet.

Old Diet

NewDiet |[FDB-30F-20C-LF-4 =

[Full Db <30% Fat 20% CHON | A
Remarks | ftne Rest CHO Low Fat 4gm

I~ Extra Meal Save New diet Cancel





Figure 12: Diet Request Window

[image: image62.bmp]
Old Diet - This will be automatically filled-up by the program.

[image: image63.bmp]
New Diet - Type a new diet of the patient. To do it, press <Enter> key if New Diet textbox is still blank or click on [image: image64.bmp]. When clicked, a window will be displayed showing the diet codes listing.

              [image: image65.png]®

DietiGodes Listmé

Records List
[ [oiet DietlD

Bland 1

Blenderzed Feedng il

Clear Ligids pe]

Diet a5 Toleraled %

ENSURE FEEDING 28

Fatfiee 18

Falty Meal 3

Ful =%

Full 2gm NaCl. il

Full 30 gm HEVCHON 123

Full 30 g HEVEHON Zgm Natl 131

Full 30 g HEVEHON dgm Natl 130

Full 35 gm HEVCHON 132

Full 35 g HEVEHON Zgm Natl 134

Full 35 g HEVEHON dgm Natl 133

Full 40 gm HEVCHON 13

Full 40 g HEVEHON Zgm Natl 137

Ful 40 o HRVEHAN o Nacd iE3 ]

Total Records Listect238

Prass [Sefect}iEnter or Doubfe-Click on Tabfe to Sefect, Cancef to abort

Select

Cancel

¥ auosearch





Figure 13: Diet Codes Listing Window

To select from the list, just double-click on the desired diet or click on the desired diet then click on Select button. Clicking on Cancel button will abort all your selected diets.

[image: image66.bmp]
Remarks - Automatically filled-up in reference with the selected diet.

3
After completing the data to be entered, the user can do the following options.

[image: image67.bmp]
Click the check box to have an extra meal for the patient.

[image: image68.bmp]
Click on Save New Diet button to send the request.

[image: image69.bmp]
To abort the request entered, click on Cancel button. 

How to Transfer a Patient

 XE "room transfer" 

 XE "transfer" 

 XE "patient transfer" 
1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Click on Discharge/Room Transfer button at the right side of the window. When clicked, a window will be displayed.

                              [image: image70.png]Discharges /Room Transfer

] e

Old Room Nurnber

Old Station

New Room Number

New Station

Time Transferrred

FMO1
FEMALE MEDICAL WARD

ko2

PRIVATE ROOM

1:28:07PM =





Figure 14: Room Transfer Window

Click on Room Transfer tab to open its window. The following data are needed to enter:

[image: image71.bmp]
Old Room Number - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the patient’s current room.

[image: image72.bmp]
Old Station - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the patient’s current station. 

[image: image73.bmp]
New Room Number - Type a new room number. To do it, press <Enter> key if new room number is still blank. If <Enter> key was pressed, a window will be displayed showing the list of rooms. Click on “All Rooms” to display list of all rooms or you can categorize by clicking on “Station” or “Accommodation”.

[image: image74.png]Fle Vew Go Help

ez

Back Forward

Q =]

Sl Refresh print

ARooms [Search ey [Foon . =]|
=20 AllFooms Foont [Staion Bed Copacil Beds Lot | oo Rl Fenae Eocomodalion
£ Staon
£ secamodation CCU2 T CARDIDVASCULAR B0 0 £ CORGNARY CARE UN
—[C0U3 CARDIOVASCULAA 40 ] E= CORNARY CARE O
—[CoUf [CARDIOVASCULAA 40 0 E= CORNARY CARE O
—[CoU5  [CARDIOVASCULAA 40 0 I CORGNARY CARE O
—CVRRT [CARDIOVASCULAF 40 0 E= CAADIOVASCOLAR
—[CVRRZ  [CARDIOVASCULAF 40 0 E= CAADIOVASCULAR
—[CVRR-3  [CARDICVASCULAR 40 0 E= CAADIOVASCULAR
SO1-VIF—[FIFTF FLOGR (I [T I 0 VPSUTE
50 [FFTHFLO0R (A [T 0 700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
S0 [FIFTFALOGR () |1 I 1700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
505 [FIFTHFLO0R (A [T 0 1700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
05— [FIFTFFLOGR () |1 T 1700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
07— [FIFTFALOGR () [T I 1700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
508 [FIFTHFLOR (A [T 0 1700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
03— [FIFTFALOGR () |1 T 1700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
510 [FIFTFALOGR () |1 T 1700 ot sieon PRIVATE ARCONETS
5108 [FIFTFFLOGR () |1 T El PRIVATE ARCONETS
ST FFTH FLODR (48N |7 T 1700 | FORMISTING ——|PAVATE ARCONETS
512 [FIFTFALOGR () [T T 1700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
513 [FIFTFALOGR () |1 T 1700 [0 CURTAT G| PAVATE AIRCONETS
514 [FIFTFALOR () [T T 1700 o utan PRIVATE ARCONETS
S5 [FIFTFALOGR () |1 T 1700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
S5 [FIFTFALOGR () [T T 00— [clERneD PRIVATE ARCONETS
ST7SW [FIFTFFLOGR () |1 T 700 [cleaneD PRIVATE ARCONETS
STENw [FIFTFFLOGR () |1 T 1700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
ST9Ww [FIFTFFLOGR () |1 T 1700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
20w [FIFTF FLOGR () [T T 1700 PRIVATE ARCONETS
5 T FLOGA (AN |7 i 7 FRIVATE AIRCONGTG|





Figure 15: List of Rooms Window

[image: image75.bmp]
New Station - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the selected new room.

[image: image76.bmp]
Time Transferred - The server’s current time is used as the default entry. To set a time, click on the up and down arrows.

3
After completing the data, the user can do the following options.

[image: image77.bmp]
Click on Save New Room button to transfer the patient into a new room.

[image: image78.bmp]
Click on Cancel button to abort transferring the patient.

How to Confirm Room Transfer

For Incoming patients from another station, the target station should confirm the room transfer entered. The Wizard will appear, informing the station that there are incoming patients. 
[image: image79.png]There are pending nofification for

raom transfer fram other statians.





Double click on the wizard to display lists of patients transferred.

[image: image80.png]List of Pending Request of Notifications for Room Transfer ( From Other Stations )

Palient Name

E

Confim the Room Transfer






Click on the patient name then click on Confirm the Room Transfer button.
How to View List of Newly Admitted Patient

At the bottom of the patient’s list window, you can view the names of the newly admitted patients in your station.

[image: image81.png]Patient List ( FIFTH FLOOR (MAIN) )

Gk Patient Searching 30ME [ Lostname Fisiame Middenane dnissian Date
Ta7562_[ASTODILLD MARICEL 0 051672007 10,4380
767559 | CABANBAN MICHAEL NG 05/06/2007 &34
767550 |SANDAGA, AR MICHELLE | SABALLE 05/02/2007 T01PHM
Enier Lastname Ta7542_[SANTOS JUDY ANN [AGONGILLD 04/30/2007 422
Erier Hospial Number
Erter Adrision Number
Search Refresh
&) Rec. No.
LEGEND:
#Billed Pat
# Cash Ba: Eim] ]
~New Admissions
cintt__[Hospti | Patierl [dnission Date Roonit
187562 | 26339 | ASTODILLD, MARICEL & 06/16/2007 10,4301 _| 505





How to Send Discharge Notice

 XE "discharge order" 
This option allows you to send discharge notice/processing sheet to Billing Department to inform that the patient is already cleared from charges from your department.

Nurse will send discharge notice to cost centers after receiving discharge order from patient's doctor. Visual Nurse program will not allow the user to send discharge notice if there are still pending requests from different cost-centers.

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Click on Send Clearance at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Discharge notice Window will be displayed. Complete the following information:

                          [image: image82.png]Discharge Order

Discharge Information

With Operation? © Yes & No
Ortered Date |6 /262006 <]

Operation Information

Operation Procedure
Ordered Time [ 15826 PM =

Operation Date | =l
BilupTo |6 /2672008 M Operation Time | =
Medical Fees Medical Diagnosis
Doctor' Name Amount

Remarks

Save & Send FinalDischerge Notice to Biling | Cancel

USERID (035 [BILLING DATE

NOTICE DATE





Figure 16: Discharge notice Window

Discharge Information

[image: image83.bmp]
Ordered Date - Use the drop-down combo box to select the ordered date 

[image: image84.bmp]
Ordered Time - Use the up and down arrows to select the ordered time 

[image: image85.bmp]
Bill up to - Sets the deadline for the payment of the patient’s bill. To do it, use the drop-down combo box to select a date.

Operation Information - Click the "Yes" option if the patient has undertaken an operation.

[image: image86.bmp]
Operation Date - Use the drop-down combo box to select an operation date.

[image: image87.bmp]
Operation Time - Use the up and down arrows to select an operation time.

[image: image88.bmp]
Operation Procedure - Type the operation procedure of the patient.

Medical Fees

[image: image89.bmp]
Doctor’s Name - the name of the doctor

[image: image90.bmp]
Amount - the medical fee of the doctor

Medical Diagnosis - Type medical diagnosis of the patient
Remarks - An optional entry
3
After completing the data, the user can do the following options.

[image: image91.bmp]
Click on Save as Preliminary Data button to send the discharge notice.

[image: image92.bmp]
Click on Save & Send Final Discharge Notice to Billing button to print. You must click this button to signal the Billing Department that the patient is already cleared from your department.

[image: image93.bmp]
Click on Cancel button to abort discharge notice.

How to Stop Medicines

This option allows you to discontinue patient's medicine. XE "stop medicines" 
1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Click on Stop Medicines button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the List of Medicines for Unit Dose Window will be displayed. The following data can be viewed.

            [image: image94.png]List of Medicines for Unit Dose.

20060624 04:2511.6530)
PLAI NSS L BOTILE 2006.05-25 09.45.44.7800)
BUSCOPAN AMPULE 200610626 03:45.44.7170)
PLASIL 10 MG AMPULE 2006.06-25 09:45.44.7500)

€ Cortinue Al
Discortinue.  Discontinue Al

Double Click the Medicie to Continue or





Figure 17: Stop Medicines Window

[image: image95.bmp]
Description - description of the medicine

[image: image96.bmp]
Code - the code of the item requested

[image: image97.bmp]
Quantity - the number of item requested

[image: image98.bmp]
Request Date/Time - the date and time when the item was requested

[image: image99.bmp]
Dosage - the dosage of the medicine

[image: image100.bmp]
State - continue or discontinue

3
The user can do the following options.

[image: image101.bmp]
To change the state of the medicine, double-click on the desired medicine or to continue all or discontinue all, just click on the option box.

[image: image102.bmp]
Click on Save button when completed.

[image: image103.bmp]
Click on Exit button to close the List of Medicines for Unit Dose window. 

How to Discharge a Patient

 XE "discharge" 
This option allows you to remove the patient physically from the list in order to monitor the availability of rooms.

Note: Before discharging a patient, a discharge notice should be sent first to the Billing department. Please refer to How to Send Discharge notice to know the request procedure.

1
Click on the encircled button of the figure displayed below

[image: image104.png]


.

2. After clicking, the window below will be loaded on the screen with the list(s) of patients to be discharged.

[image: image105.png][oschorgewens A

Ciistarpieniartichange] |

Fatert [Gearancebate [Bieabate T
ESCUDERO, CHEW. 0402007 023605 P 04702007 113525 I





Double click on the patient name you want to discharge to display the discharge patient window below.
[image: image106.png]Discharge Menu 98 ESCUDERO, CHIZW.

ListofPatient o ischarge DischargePatert |

Discharge Information

Admission Date [04/30/2007 Admission Time|01:47:00 PM
Discharge Date [06/04/2007 09:33:33 AM
Disposition Resul
C Discharged Autopsied © Recovered " Died
€ Transfered " DAMAMAMA | Improved ¢ Diagnosis Only
© Absconded  © HPR © Unimproved

Final Diagnosis

[SAMPLE FINAL DIAGNDSIS

Save Discharge Exit





[image: image107.bmp]
Admission Date - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the patient’s day of admission.

[image: image108.bmp]
Admission Time - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with patient’s time of admission.

[image: image109.bmp]
Discharge Date - You can set the discharge date by clicking on the drop-down combo box. Note that discharge date should not go beyond the current date.

[image: image110.bmp]
Discharge Time - You can set the discharge time by clicking on the up and down arrows.

[image: image111.bmp]
Disposition - Click one from the list.

[image: image112.bmp]
Result - Click one from the list.

* FINAL DIAGNOSIS – Type the diagnosis given by the doctor
                    3
After completing the data, the user can do the following options.

[image: image113.bmp]
Click on Save Discharge to remove the patient physically from the list.

[image: image114.bmp]
Click on Exit  button to abort discharging the patient. 

How to Enter Medicines Administered
This option allows you to enter the medicines administered to the patient.

To do this, click on Send Requests tab then Entry for Medicines Administered button. Enter your access code to load the window below

[image: image115.png]o S | o

i e o o

e (B " .

R =) | =i

e S | o

S ] e

e s ) |

e

e B wore——1

ey | .
P oo SN |
5|

| e ]




    

· To Enter the medicine administered, in the quantity box enter the total quantity of the medicines administered to the patient. The window where to enter the quantity is displayed below, the encircled part is where to enter the total quantity administered on a specific date and time.
[image: image116.png]DaterTime Administered: [05/2672007 02:4320 PM v| (Quantity

Administered By: [ |

Save | Exit |





To view detailed transaction of a specific medicine, double click on the specific item then go to the Detailed Transaction window for the details of the item, a sample window is displayed below. It is where you can see the transaction done to a specific item such as the date issued, date returned or date adjusted.


[image: image117.png]Detailed Transaction of { NUBAIN AMPULE 10MG/MLXIML ) |
List of Transactions

Transdate_[Drughiame. aty|
0510512007 | NUBAI AMPLLE 10MGHMLXIML 2
0571012007 | NUBAIN AMPLLE 10MGMLXTML 2
0571112007 | NUBAIN AMPLLE 10MGMLXTML 2
Details of Transaction

Trans. Date ssued by Transaction | Guertty
ay 82007 9254M | Mordeno, Betn Castro ssued |5

My 112007 11:53AM | Mordeno, Betn Castro Fetuned |2
Vay 11 2007 212PM | CABANBAN, MKE N adusted_[1






To view details of the medicines administered for the specific item, a sample window is displayed below. The qty column is the total quantity administered on a specific date and item and the person who administered the item is also displayed.


[image: image118.png]Administered Medicine Details

DetefTine Erteredt DetefTine Adminitered | Admiistered By aty[ence
2007-05-25 11:52.40 3570 2007-05-05 09:30:20___| CABANBAN, MIKE e
2007-05-24 19.00:34 2000 2007-05-05 10:30:55___|CABANBAN, MKE 1[caB
2007-05-1114:26:23.8570| 2007-05-05 19.27:55___|CABANBAN, MKE 1[caB
2007-05-1115:08:24.1230|2007-05-05 15:08:37___|CABANBAN, MKE 1[caB





To enter the specific order date and time of the doctor for the specific medicine, go to the Ordered Date option. A sample window is displayed below.






[image: image119.png]W Ordered Date

05/08/2007 09:13:00 AM





To enter quantity given by the patient if the specific medicine is purchased / bought outside, go to Qty. From Patient. Check on [image: image120.png]


 to activate the entry box then enter the quantity in the encircled part of the window displayed below then click on Update button to update the medicine transaction.
[image: image121.png]Gty. From Patient
‘







To print the medication sheet, click on [image: image122.png]


  button.

How to Enter Admitting Diagnosis and Chief Complaint

 XE "diagnosis and chief complaint" 

 XE "complaint" 
1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Click on Admitting Diagnosis/Chief Complaints Entry button. When clicked, a window will be displayed asking you to complete some missing information. The following data can be viewed.

[image: image123.png]-Admitting Diagnosis.

MLINRELAPSE |
I
(-Chiet Complaints
=
I

(-Diet Hame

C——

= [ o=





Figure 18: Admitting Diagnosis/Chief Complaints Window

[image: image124.bmp]
Admitting Diagnosis - type the admitting diagnosis of the patient.

[image: image125.bmp]
Chief Complaints - type the complaint of the patient.

[image: image126.bmp]
Diet Name - press <Enter> key if diet is still blank or click on [image: image127.bmp] to display the Diet Code Listing.

3
After completing the data, the user can do the following options.

[image: image128.bmp]
Click on Save button to save the information.

[image: image129.bmp]
Click on Exit button to close the window. 

How to Enter Height and Weight

 XE "height and weight" 

 XE "weight" 
This option allows you to enter the height and weight of the patient for clinical reference.

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Click on Height and Weight Entry button located at the right side of the window.

3
Its window will be displayed. 

[image: image130.png]Height and Weight Entiy
Height [ cm. Save

Weight kg, Bt





Figure 19: Height and Weight Entry Window

Enter the following data.

[image: image131.bmp]
Height - Type patient’s height in centimeter.

[image: image132.bmp]
Weight - Type patient’s weight in kilograms.

4
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image133.bmp]
Save - This will save the entry.

[image: image134.bmp]
Exit - This will close window without saving the entry.  

How to Enter Charges of Inpatient

 XE "charge-basis patient (charging of services & supplies)" 

 XE "charging of nursing services and supplies (charge-basis patient)" 

 XE "request (charge-basis patient)" 
In this option is where you can enter charges of nursing services and supplies. 

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Click on Post Charges button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Post Charges Window will be displayed. Complete the following data. 

[image: image135.bmp]
Department Code - Refer to the list of department codes written at the bottom of the window.

[image: image136.bmp]
Item Code - Type the service code or first letters of the service name then press <Enter> key. Or you can press <Enter> key if item code is still blank. When pressed, the Revenue Code window will be displayed showing all revenue codes. 

             [image: image137.png]Records List

OtherRieverue

OtherRieveruelD

B

000 - 118 [PL SUPPLIES) 7888
000 - 129 (MDH SUPPLIES] 7889
000 -130 (Cebu Lithotipte, e 8129
0001211 (€DCI) 8004
0001211 (CDCM] 8005
0001262 (CDUI SUPPLIES] 7851
000:126-3 (CDCM SUPPLIES] 7830
000125 (Receivable rom MCD] 8081
000131 (NGH SUPPLIES) 7853
00032 (SGH SUPPLIES) 8023
00133 084
000453 (MISCELLANEDUS RETURN EMP. DISCOUY 7905
622530 (MOR Repaits and Maintenance] 8083
640542 (Travel Expenses] 8309
671562 (CT Scan Brokeroge] 814
630541 (SDUTH GENERAL HOSPITAL] 8130
LN rrsinn G Revelormertl B

Total Records Listect 189

&

ress [Sefect]/Enter or Double-Click on Table to Sefect, Cancel to abort

¥ auosearch





Figure 20: Revenue Codes Window

To select from the list, double-click on the desired item or click on the desired item then click on Select button. Clicking on Cancel button will abort the selection.

[image: image138.bmp]
Item Description - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the selected item.

[image: image139.bmp]
Quantity - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item but this can still be edited.

[image: image140.bmp]
Unit Price - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item.

[image: image141.bmp]
Amount - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item and its quantity.

3
After entering the items to be charged, the user can do the following options.

[image: image142.bmp]
Click on Save button to save entered items. When clicked, a printable form will be displayed.  Click on [image: image143.bmp] to print.  Entered items will be automatically charged to the patient’s bill. 

[image: image144.bmp]
To remove the selected item, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

[image: image145.bmp]
Clicking on Exit button will close the Post Charge window.

4
At the bottom of the window, the user can also do the following options.

[image: image146.bmp]
To view list of charges entered, click on List of Charges Entered button.

[image: image147.bmp]
To cancel requested charges, double-click on the requested item or click on   the desired item then click on Cancel Charges button.

[image: image148.bmp]
To have a copy of charge slip of the requested item, click on Re-print Charge Slip button. 

How to Enter Charges of Cash-basis Patient

 XE "cash-basis patient" 

 XE "charging of nursing services and supplies (cash-basis patient)" 

 XE "request (cash-basis)" This option allows you to enter charges of nursing services and supplies to a selected cash-basis patient. 

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Click on Cash Assessment Entry button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Cash Assessment Entry Window will be displayed. Complete the following data.

            [image: image149.png]Patint e FERNANGEZ CARWEN WENDOZA | acicsion# [Fo-0002351 | Birite[1 12771553 _| agelf6_| Satus e ]
acntiogor: | sl oo ex i
Delete

Department Codes
HE L REART Starion ME - WARD CHARGES

o oxvcen WA WARD MEDICINES

List of Cash Assessment Entered

lgnore

Ext

Message
e the Charging
ode. (See Departert.
odes for the Ist)

NS - NURSING SERVICE (ADUAPACH

Note : To cancel assessimert, click on the It of Gash assessmert erfered Use the
Arrow Keys to choose and then press the Enter Key or Doble Click the Assessmert.

Listof Assessment Entered!





Figure 21: Cash Assessment Window

[image: image150.bmp]
Department Code - Refer to the list of department codes written at the bottom of the window.

[image: image151.bmp]
Item Code - Type the service code or first letters of the service name and then press <Enter> key. Or you can press <Enter> key if item code is still blank. When pressed, the Revenue Code window will be displayed showing all revenue codes. 

To select from the list, double-click on the desired item or click on the desired item then click on Select button. Clicking on Cancel button will abort the selection.

[image: image152.bmp]
Item Description - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the selected item.

[image: image153.bmp]
Quantity - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item but this can still be edited.

[image: image154.bmp]
Unit Price - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item.

[image: image155.bmp]
Amount - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item and its quantity.

3
After entering the items to be charged, the user can do the following options.

[image: image156.bmp]
Click on Save button to save entered items. When clicked, a printable form will be displayed. Click on [image: image157.bmp] to print.

[image: image158.bmp]
To remove the selected item, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

[image: image159.bmp]
Clicking on Exit button will close the Post Charge window.
4
At the bottom of the window, the user can also do the following options.

[image: image160.bmp]
To view list of charges entered, click on List of Charges Entered button.

[image: image161.bmp]
To cancel requested charges, double-click on the requested item or click on the desired item then click on Cancel Charges button.

[image: image162.bmp]
To have a copy of charge slip of the requested item, click on Re-print Charge Slip button.  

How to Cancel an Item that is already PAID


In the List of Cash Assessment Entered window, click on the List of Assessment Entered to display list(s) of charges entered for the specific patient.

[image: image163.png]List of Cash Assessment Entered

Tianshum Patient Name uelD Bssess B __[Amount___[Hequesting Nurse Date.
GABRIELNIND B BAUTISTA MAYA ZAMBRAND | 08/18/2007
GABRIEL NIND B MC 7 ER3

BALITISTA MAYAZAMBRAND _ 09/13,

Nete.

To cancel assessmert, olick on the st of cash assessmert ertered Use the
Arraw Keys to chaose and then press the Enter Key ar Doukle Cick the Assessmert.. /=111 /52511211 51p | Litof Assessment Entered] Cash Credit Memo





To cancel an item, highlight the specific item then click on Cash Credit Memo to load the window below.

[image: image164.png][ TFevenuld [Eode[Bescipton Tl

O me 73 INJECTION FEES 1

[E Processed CM by Cashier





Click on the check box ( [image: image165.png]


 ) to select an item to be returned then click on Save/Print button.

 Nurses Activity Request

 XE "status of requested items" 

 XE "nurses activity request" 

 XE "activity request" 

 XE "cancel pending request" 

 XE "request cancellation" 
From the requests posted in the Send Requests tab option, you can view here the status of each request.

Nurses Activity Request is where you can view list of processed requests, list of pending requests, list of exam with results, and reports such as diet list, census report by station, discharges for the day, list of requests/orders, list of medicine posted and list of supplies posted.

1
Click on Nurses Activity Request tab option.

2
Its window will be displayed showing the following data.

[image: image166.bmp]
List of Processed Requests - These are the lists of requests that were already processed by the department in response to the requests done in the Send Requests tab option. 

[image: image167.png]List of Processed qumlh

PATENT I BRACELET 1]CS_|Dec 62002 gaspm
Compite biood court 1]LB_|Dec 62002 a3mPm
COTTON BALLS (STERLE) 1]c5_|Dec 62002 g45PM
LV SET, INTRAFIX MACRO ADULT 1]CS_|Dec 62002 aasPm
[SVRINGE1CC (TUBERCULIN) 1]cs_[Dec 62002 94sPM
SVRINGE,3CC WINEEDLE 1]CS_|Dec 62002 aasPm
TAPE, SURGICAL 5.1°, MICROPORE 1]CS_|Dec 62002 aasPm
BENLTREX C 1[PC_|Dec 6 2002 aasPm
D5 LR 1]PC_|Dec 62002

s ww_'_‘




Figure 22: List of Processed Requests
[image: image168.bmp]
List of Pending Requests - These are the lists of requests posted in the Send Requests tab option which are not yet acknowledged by the receiving department. 

[image: image169.png]List of Pending Requests
,7,7]? [REQUEST DATEA

o 118 dar
g e 1]B[san 29 2003 356PM





Figure 23: List of Pending Requests
To cancel a request, double-click on the desired item.

[image: image170.bmp]
List of Exams with Result - These are the list of exams posted in the Send Request tab option that already have result and its details can be viewed in the View Results tab option.

[image: image171.png]List of Exams with Results

Chestpa 1]XR_|Dec 52002 ga2pm
Urinsiysis 1]te_|Dec 82002 10:458M
SGPT (ALT) 1]ts_|Dec 32002 9214
POTASSIM 1]LB_|Deo 82002 a21AM
Albumin 1|LB_|Deo 16 2002 501PM
Ak phosphatase 1]LB_|Dec 162002 501PM
Sopt () 1]LB_|Dec 162002 501PM
Sgot (ast) 1]LB_|Dec 162002 501PM
Potassim 1]e

Dec 16 2002 5mPM_'_I




Figure 24: List of Exams with Result
3
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image172.bmp]
Click on Refresh button to view the latest update from the database.

[image: image173.bmp]
Click on Exit button to close the program. 

Viewing of Laboratory Exam Result

 XE "view laboratoryexam result" 

 XE "laboratoryexam result" 
This option allows you to view result of laboratory tests and exams.

1
Click on View Result tab option.

2
Its window will be displayed.

3
Click the Laboratory tab to view laboratory exams with result.

                        [image: image174.png]Send Requests | Nurses Activity Request  Yiew Resuts | vital Signs | Nurses Notes | Patient Profile | Ciical Summary | Schecule Operation

Yoy | Uresound | CT.can
List of Examinations

Hoartstton | |

View Tebular Format

Refresh List

o617 |ascoeszrst an_|ara LD rOFLE CLNCAL CrEMSTRY | Caansont
Goe1s[ammnaatsnan |1 pET CLNCAL CrEnSTRY | Caatsatt
Goei1e[ammnne aaa0 |5 ED CLNCAL CrEnSTRY | Caatsatt
Gosaas_[anannn rers an a7 TP LA CLNCAL CrEnSTRY | CaanaseL
sz [nanne 75621 a1 CReATINE CLNCAL CrEnSTRY | CaanaseL
eose[amanoe 7171 an |21 FoTASSUN CLNCAL CrEnsTRY | Caanasnt

[oosass_[omaersedm | fec ____ [rewowoy ___|cwma |
G50 [snpoeetsim [ PrOSPHORUS CLNCAL CrEMSTRY | Caanaent
e [anmeaioasen [ CALGIM (ONIZED) CLNCAL CrENSTRY | Caenzeit
G2z [snanoeezaizan [z FoTASSUM CLNCAL CrEnsTRY | Caatan

50513 [aeSZmISMM (st [UmAvSs  oucaLmcroscory |G |
aos111_[ancooe arszem 11 CreaThing CLNCAL CHEMSTRY | Caennaat
Gost10Jananoe airszem [z FoTASSUN CLNCAL CHEMETRY | Caatraat
Gosi0e[ancooe airszen o ES] CLNCAL CrEMSTRY |Caatnaat

Ext





Figure 25: Laboratory View Exam Result Window

To view, click the exam and then click on View button. The Refresh button is used to view the latest updates of laboratory exams with results from the database. While the Exit button is used to close the program. 

Viewing of X-ray Exam Result

 XE "view x-ray exam result" 

 XE "x-ray exam result" 
This option allows you to view result of x-ray exams.

1
Click on View Results tab option.

2
Its window will be displayed. 

3
Click X-ray tab to view x-ray exam result. (X-ray window is the default window).

[image: image175.png]Send Reguests | Nurses Activy Request Yiew Resuts | vital Signs | hurses Netes | Patient Profi | Cinical Summary | Scheduis Operation

ray | Uitasound | Cr-Scan | Loboratory | Heart St | Reheb.Wecie | Nucear | Pimorery |

e e | ResultDate | Radiologist |
Trans Date | Eem e | No.ofFilms |
Interpretation

i here will be listed the exam result

7 section will be displayed the et
‘ray examinations. Click the exam name ty
ay its result

Refresh

Ext





Figure 26: X-ray Exam View Exam Result Window

The list of examinations is displayed at the right side of the window. Just click the desired exam to view its result.  The exam result can be viewed at the left side of the window.

4
The following buttons can be clicked from.

[image: image176.bmp]
Refresh - This will view latest updates of exams with result from the database.

[image: image177.bmp]
Exit - This will close the program. 

Viewing of Ultrasound Exam Result

 XE "view utrasound exam result" 

 XE "ultrasound exam result" 
This option allows you to view result of Ultrasound exams.

[image: image178.bmp]
Click Ultrasound tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray exam are followed.  Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result to know the procedure.

Viewing of Heart Station Exam Result

 XE "view cardiovascular exam result (heart station exam result)" 

 XE "cardiovascular exam result (heart station exam result)" This option allows you to view result of Heart Station exams.

1
Click on View Result tab option.

2
Its window will be displayed.

3
Click Heart Station tab to view exams with result. 

[image: image179.png]Send Reauests | Nurses Activiy Reuest  View Resuts | Vital Signs | Nurses Notes | Patint ProFile | Girical Summary | Schesie Operation
Yeray | Utrasount | T-Scan | Laboratory [Feart Staion ]| Renab. Mecicine | Nuciear | purmonery |

Reauest No. Exam. Name. [
Exam. Date Attending Doctor |

Result Date Cardinlogist

List of Examinaﬁlons

i here will be displayed the list of examinations with result. Click o7

Refresh View Ext





Figure 27: Heart Station View Exam Result Window

To view, click the exam and then click on View button. The Refresh button is used to view the latest updates of laboratory exams with results from the database. While the Exit button is used to close the program.

Viewing of C. T. Scan Exam Result

 XE "view Nuclear Lab. exam result" 

 XE "Nuclear Lab. exam result" 
This option allows you to view result of C. T. Scan exams.

[image: image180.bmp]
Click C.T.-Scan tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray exam are followed. Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result to know the procedure.

How to Enter Vital Signs

 XE "vital signs" 

 XE "temperature" 

 XE "blood pressure" 
In here, it is where you can enter vital signs of the patient. Vital signs data entry includes blood pressure, body temperature, respiratory rate, and pulse rate.

1
Click on Vital Signs tab option.

2
On the left side, you can see the previous vital signs of the patient. The following data can be viewed.

[image: image181.png]Send Requests | Nurses Activty Request | View Resuts  Vital Sions | Nurses Notes | Patient Profile | Cincal Summary | Schectue Operstion

Previous Vital Signs

-Vital Sign Data Entry

Blood Pressure

o
Temperature
°C
Respiratory Rate
[ /min.
Pulse Rate

/ min.

Date

1/29/2003 7|

Time
41719 PM =

Refresh Save Exit





Figure 28: Vital Sign Data Entry Window

[image: image182.bmp]
Date/Time - the date and time when vital sign was entered.

[image: image183.bmp]
Blood pressure

[image: image184.bmp]
Respiratory rate

[image: image185.bmp]
Pulse rate

And on the other side is the vital sign data entry. The following data needed to enter.

[image: image186.bmp]
Blood pressure

[image: image187.bmp]
Body temperature

[image: image188.bmp]
Respiratory rate

[image: image189.bmp]
Pulse rate

[image: image190.bmp]
Date

[image: image191.bmp]
Time
3
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image192.bmp]
Click on Save button to save entry.

[image: image193.bmp]
Click on Refresh button to view the latest update from the database.

[image: image194.bmp]
Click on Exit button to close the program.

How to Enter Nurses Notes

 XE "nurses notes" 

 XE "patient chart" 
Nurses Notes window is where you can type down notes or remarks about the condition of the patient. It works like an electronic notebook because you can retrieve the saved data of a particular date and shift of the day.

1
Click on Nurses Notes tab option.

2
To view past patient’s chart, click on Past Notes written vertically. The following data can be viewed.

[image: image195.png]Send Reauests | Nurses Activey Reuest| View Resuts | VL Signs Nurses Notes | patient ProFie | Ciricsl Summery | Schece Operation |

4]

pate: [T 252005 =] Time: [¢1e15 P =

Shift: [2Pv-10Pw

Notes..

Netes Ertry.

Exit





Figure 29: Nurses Notes Window

[image: image196.bmp]
Date/Time - the date and time when the remarks were entered

[image: image197.bmp]
Day shift - the shift of the day

[image: image198.bmp]
Entered by - the program user who entered the remarks

[image: image199.bmp]
Notes - the content of the remarks

To enter patient’s chart, click on Notes entry written vertically. Enter the following data.

[image: image200.bmp]
Date/Time - current date and time is used

[image: image201.bmp]
Day shift - select from the following choices listed (6am-2pm, 2pm- 10pm, 10pm-6am)

[image: image202.bmp]
Notes - Type remarks on the multi-line textbox.

3
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image203.bmp]
Click on Save button to save the notes entered.

[image: image204.bmp]
Click on Exit button to close the program. 

How to View Patient’s Profile

 XE "profile" 
Patient Profile is where you can view the latest patient’s information throughout patient's current confinement. It includes admitting diagnosis, chief complaints, manner of admission, past medical history, allergies, personal and social history and family history. 

1
Click on Patient Profile tab option.

2
The Patient Profile Window will be displayed.

[image: image205.png]Send Reuests | Nurses Activiy Recuest | View Resuts | Vital Signs | Nurses Notes. { Pt Frofie

inical Summary | Schectule Operation |

Adm. Diagnos

Chief Complaints;

—

Imanner of ADM{outPetient
| Brief History:

Impression:

|

I;k|l;k|

- Physical Examinations:

Skin:| | Abdomen: | Genitalia:|
I | I |
esteck | Extremeties:| | Rectal:|
I | I |
Thorax] E E
Lymp Nodes: Neurological
| |
Past History: Personal and Social History:
T teaskes. I Tonsitis I TypteisFever [ inuenza [ Goronvea | |-
I Whooping Cough [ ScartFever |~ helaria [ Attt [ Syphils
I tiumps I Opthera [ Pewy | Amocbiesie (W i
I” ChickenFox [~ Rhuematic Fever [~ Asthma I Hy I Usefbuss of Profisted Drugs
~Allergies: Family History:
¥ Fish tune) [~ cticken I sspiin I Cancer I Disbetes =]
FEwgs [ satedfsh [ Urotison(Ve) I Tubercuosis [ Henopnin
I” Stwings [ Anchovy Sauce [~ Pollns I” Kidney Dissase |~ Arrts _';I
I crabs I periciin I~ House Dust I HeatDisease [ Nervous -
Refresh Edit Exit





Figure 30: Patient Profile Window

3
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image206.bmp]
To edit the patient’s profile, click on Edit button. The user can now make necessary modifications on the patient’s profile. 

[image: image207.bmp]
When completed, click on Save button to save the changes. 

[image: image208.bmp]
Click on Refresh button to undo the changes done.

[image: image209.bmp]
Click on Exit button to close the program. 

How to Enter Co-Manage / Additional Doctors?
This option allows the nurses to add additional doctors or co-manage. 

To do this, choose patient then click on [image: image210.png]


 button located at the patient’s personal information or press F12. A sample window is displayed below

[image: image211.png]Patiert Neme
Acinting Dr.

Attending Dr.
Attending Dr.

MOLIA BABY JANS FONTANLLA | acrissiondl1E7577___| sitnte[{ 252007

JageP | status [erie

Jre [

Hospiad5 | Room#[i2

Jsecf ] ot Y

o]

Jia

3 ow. oetef722007 0 cr. e

Jour [0 ] sompiegfo=t

Click this button to load the window below






After clicking [image: image212.png]


 , a sample window is displayed below for the entry of additional doctors.
[image: image213.png]08 Patient: MOLINA BABY JANUS FONTANILLA

Dactors
attending br1 [E178_ o|[ACO5TA, 102, P

Attencing Dr.2 [4860_| [ ABELLA, JEANETTE, W

Attening D3 [
Attending D4 [
Attending D15 [
Admitting Dr. |
Reffering Or. [

J

J
< J
< J
< J
< J
&l J

SavefUpdate | Bt







Enter doctors last name or press Enter key to display list(s) of doctors.

Click on Save/Update button to update patient data or click on Exit button to go out from this option

How to Update Room Status


This option allows the user to update the status of room if it is really for occupancy, for cleaning, for repair and occupied. To go on this option, press F4 to load the window below.

[image: image214.png]8 ROOM STATUS

[ [Room # [Station apacty] Beds Left] Rm. Rate Stotus [Accomodation [menities
411 [staTionaa 1 1| 1250|For Occupancy | PRIVATE-AIRCON
" [a1z__[stamionan 1 0] 2500[For Occupancy _|EXECUTIVE sUITE Aircon, cable tv, refrigerz
414 [sTATION4A 1 1] 1750|For Occupancy | PRIVATE-ATRCON basic pr, hchen sink, hot
41 [sTATION#A 1 1] 1250|For Occupancy | PRIVATE-AIRCON
421 [sATION A 2 2| 850 For Occupancy | SEMI-PRIVATE - AIRCON
4216 [sTATION 44 1 1] 735]For Occupancy | SEMI-PRIVATE - AIRCON
422 [sATION#A 1 1] 1250|For Occupancy |PRIVATE-AIRCON basic praircon,cable tv
(4244 [sTATION 44 1 1| 575|For Occupancy | HALE SURGICAL WARD
1 1
4254 |STATION 44 1 1] 575|For Occupancy | MALE SURGICAL WARD
425C__[sTATION 44 1 1] 575|For Occupancy | MALE SURGICAL WARD
4250 _[sTATION4A 1 1] 575|For Occupancy | MALE SURGICAL WARD
425C__[sTATION 44 1 1] 575|For Occupancy | HEMAONCO TRT ROOM,
427 _[sTATION A 2 2] 950[For Occupancy | SEMI-PRIVATE - AIRCON
428 [sTATION A 1 1] 1250|For Occupancy |PRIVATE-AIRCON basic praircon,cable tv
4235 [sTATION#A 2 2| 850 For Occupancy | SEMI-PRIVATE - AIRCON
4An1_[STATION 44 1 1] 525|For Occupancy | MALE SURGICAL wARD
4An3_[STATION 44 1 1] 525|For Occupancy | MALE SURGICAL WARD

Double click he listto selectihe room to update or Use the arrow keys Up/Down to choose then press Enter Key.





Double click on the room you want to update and a window will be loaded. A sample window is displayed below.


[image: image215.png]Update Roorm Status =

Room ID

Station STATION 48

Capacity





Choose status of room then click on Update button to save status entered.

How Print Claim Slip



This option allows the user to print the claim slip sent by AMS Department if patients bill is ready for pick-up. Sample window is displayed below.

[image: image216.png]click this button to display list(s) of patients. A sample window is displayed below.







[image: image217.png]Print Bill Claim Slip [}

TONDAG, Fi

Note : Double Click the Listto print the bill claim slip. E





How to View Clinical Summary

 XE "clinical summary" 

 XE "history" 

 XE "admission history" 
Clinical summary is where you can view for a particular clinical summary of a patient’s confinement. 

1
Click on Clinical Summary tab option.

2
The Clinical Summary Window will be displayed. The following data can be viewed.

[image: image218.png]Send Requests | Nurses Activiy Request | View Resuts | vitaL Signs | Nurses Notes | Patiert Profile  Cinical Summary | Schecule Operation

PERSONAL INFORMATION
ADDRESS:  ERMITA, MANILA 187544 |04/302007 1:47PM_|04/30:2007 241PM
BIRTHPLACE:  MANILA 3413938 __|050202007 7:24PM__| 050202007 730PM_|ERIC
NATIONALITY:  FILIPINO.
RELIGION CcATHOLIC
CIVILSTATUS:  Married
SPOUSE
FATHER:
MOTHER : | P
DAVAO DOCTORS' HOSPITAL 8
118 E. Quirino kve., Davao City
Chimical Summary
= Lastname ESCUDERO Age 27 Admission Number : 187544 —
Firstnawe : CHIZ sex Hale Hospital Nuber : 263377
Middlename : VHIZ Civil Status: Married  Room/Ward Nudder : 508
Birthdate : 05/03/1980
Date Adwmittea 041302007
Date Discharged 0413012007 @

Refresh

vew | et





Figure 31: Clinical Summary Window

[image: image219.bmp]
Admission number - a program-generated number during patient’s admission

[image: image220.bmp]
Admission date/time - the date and time when the patient was admitted

[image: image221.bmp]
Discharge date/time - the date and time when the patient was discharged

[image: image222.bmp]
Room number - the room number of the patient during his confinement

3
To view for a particular clinical summary of patient, click on the desired exam then click on View button. The following data can be viewed.

[image: image223.bmp]
Date admitted - the date when the patient was admitted

[image: image224.bmp]
Date discharged - the date when the patient was discharged

[image: image225.bmp]
Attending physician - the name of the attending physician 

[image: image226.bmp]
Admitting doctor - the name of the admitting doctor

[image: image227.bmp]
Admitting diagnosis - the admitting diagnosis of the patient 

[image: image228.bmp]
Chief complaints - the complaint of the patient

[image: image229.bmp]
Final Diagnosis - the final diagnosis of the patient

4
Click on Exit button to close the program. 

How to Schedule Operation

 XE "operation" 

 XE "schedule operation" 
This option allows you to schedule an operation for the patient through sending a request into the Operating Room department.

1
Click on Schedule Operation tab option.

2
The Schedule Operation Window will be displayed. Enter the following data.

[image: image230.png]Send Requests | Nurses Activity Request | View Resuts | VitaL Signs | urses Notes | Patient Profile | Cincal Summary { Schedue Operstion

List of Request Entered Operating Roor 1 Operating Room 2 Operating Room 3

| Jamuary 2003 |

1

2

29 30 31 1 2 3

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 4
12 13 14 15 16 17 18

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 5

6

7

8

2 27 28@D 30 3 1
2 3 45 6 78
&> Today: 129,2003

-Request for Operation Schedule —
Schedule Date: [ 1292003 = s

Starting Time : [#0000PM <] 10

Procedure: 1
Bl 2pm
Surgeon 1

[—

Anesthesiologist
L
o |

Patient Naue

FSENESY

soe |





Figure 32: Schedule Operation Window

[image: image231.bmp]
Schedule Date - Click on the drop-down combo box to select a date for the patient’s operation. Note that date to be scheduled should be later than the current date and time. 

[image: image232.bmp]
Starting Time - Click on the drop-down combo box to select a starting time for the patient’s operation in reference with the selected date.

 [image: image233.bmp]
Procedure - Press <Enter> key to display the list of procedures or click on [image: image234.bmp] button. A window will be displayed afterwards. Just double-click on the desired procedure to select.

[image: image235.bmp]
Surgeon - Click on [image: image236.bmp] button to display the list of doctors. A window will be displayed afterwards. Just double-click on the desired surgeon to select.

[image: image237.bmp]
Anesthesiologist - Press <Enter> key to display the list of doctors or click on [image: image238.bmp] button. A window will be displayed afterwards. Just double-click on the desired doctor to select.

3
The grid at the right side of the window is used to view the scheduled operation of the patient when the Operating Room department has already acknowledged the request. Just click the day of the scheduled operation then scroll the vertical or horizontal bar of the grid to view the scheduled operation. 

Viewing of Reports

 XE "reports" 

 XE "view reports" 
1
Click on Nurses Activity Requests tab option.

2
At the lower right corner of the window is listed the different reports that can be generated. 

[image: image239.bmp]  Diet List

[image: image240.bmp]
Census Report

[image: image241.bmp]
Discharges for the Day

[image: image242.bmp]
List of Requests/Orders

[image: image243.bmp]
List of Medicines Posted

[image: image244.bmp]
List of Supplies Posted

[image: image245.bmp]
List of Processed Requests

Click on the option you want to display a printable report. Click [image: image246.bmp] to print. 
Shortcuts

 XE "shortcut keys" 
Shortcut keys are useful to users for they lessen the time of opening a particular window. These shortcut keys can be seen at the bottom of the main window. Below is listed the commonly used shortcut keys.

[image: image247.bmp]
F5 - Next Patient

[image: image248.bmp]
F6 - Pharmacy Request (Charge Patient)

[image: image249.bmp]
F7 - CSR Request

[image: image250.bmp]
F8 - Discharge/Room Transfer

[image: image251.bmp]
F9 - Discharge Notice

[image: image252.bmp]
F10 - ICD 10

[image: image253.bmp]
F11 - Statement of Account

Index



—A—
activity request, 48

admission history, 61

—B—
blood pressure, 58

—C—
c.t. scan exam, 18

cancel pending request, 48

cardiovascular exam (heart station exam), 20

cardiovascular exam result (heart station exam result), 53

cash-basis patient, 45

changing of password, 9

charge-basis patient (charging of services & supplies), 43

charging of nursing services and supplies (cash-basis patient), 45

charging of nursing services and supplies (charge-basis patient), 43

clinical summary, 61

closing the program, 10

complaint, 41

—D—
diagnosis and chief complaint, 41

diet, 33

discharge, 40

discharge order, 37

drug, 29

—E—
ending the program, 10

—F—
features, 7

—H—
height and weight, 42

hemodialysis exam, 24

history, 61

—L—
laboratory exam, 13

laboratoryexam result, 50

—M—
medicine, 29

—N—
Nuclear Lab. exam result, 54, 55

nuclear medicine exam, 21

nurses activity request, 48

nurses notes, 59

—O—
objectives, 6

operation, 62

overview, 5

—P—
password (changing of), 9

patient chart, 59

patient searching, 11

patient transfer, 35

patient's diet, 33

physical med. and rehab. exam (p.t. exam), request physical med. and rehab. exam (p.t. exam), 22

print request form of laboratoryexam, 47

profile, 60

pulmonary laboratory(rts) exam, 23

pulmonary laboratoryexam result (rts exam result), 56

—R—
rehabilitation exam result (p.t. exam result), 57

reports, 63

re-print request form of laboratoryexam, 47

request (cash-basis), 45

request (charge-basis patient), 43

request c.t. scan exam, 18

request cancellation, 48

request cardiovacular exam (heart station exam), 20

request form of laboratoryexam, 47

request laboratory exam, 13

request medicine, 29

request nuclear medicine exam, 21

request pulmonary laboratoryexam (rts), 23

request supplies, 31

request ultrasound exam, 17

request x-ray exam, 16

room transfer, 35

—S—
schedule operation, 62

search patient, 11

shortcut keys, 63

starting the program, 8

status of requested items, 48

stop medicines, 39

supplies, 31

—T—
temperature, 58

transfer, 35

—U—
ultrasound exam, 17

ultrasound exam result, 52

—V—
view cardiovascular exam result (heart station exam result), 53

view laboratoryexam result, 50

view Nuclear Lab. exam result, 54, 55

view Physical Therapy Exam result, 57

view pulmonary laboratoryexam result (rts exam result), 56

view reports, 63

view utrasound exam result, 52

view x-ray exam result, 51

vital signs, 58

—W—
weight, 42

—X—
x-ray exam, 16

x-ray exam result, 51


[image: image254.bmp]









_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©

